

Case No. 12-14345-CC

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JONATHAN E. PERLMAN, ESQ.,  
as Court-Appointed Receiver of Creative  
Capital Consortium, LLC et al.,  
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,  
Defendant/Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Case No. 10-81612-CIV-HURLEY/HOPKINS

---

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

W. Barry Blum  
Fla. Bar No. 379301  
Carmen Contreras-Martinez  
Fla. Bar No. 093475  
GENOVESE JOBLOVE & BATTISTA, P.A.  
Counsel for Appellant Jonathan E. Perlman, Esq.  
Miami Tower, 44th Floor  
100 S.E. Second Street  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Tel.: (305) 349-2300  
Fax: (305) 349-2310

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT .....2

    A. *Lawrence* Does Not Apply to FUFTA, and "Actual Knowledge" Is Not Required to Plead a FUFTA Claim.....2

    B. The Receiver Has Pleaded a FUFTA Claim .....3

    C. Wells Fargo Continues to Ignore that Its "Mere Conduit" Argument Is an Affirmative Defense Requiring the Bank to Demonstrate "Good Faith" .....7

    D. *Harwell* Does Not Create Immunity for Banks and Lawyers .....11

    E. Senior Wells Fargo Employees "Actually Knew" of the Ongoing Fraud and the Receiver Has Adequately Pleaded "Actual Knowledge" for Aiding and Abetting.....12

    F. Wells Fargo's Alternative Bases for Dismissal with Prejudice Are Without Merit.....16

        1. The Receivership Entities Have Suffered Actual, Cognizable Injury.....16

        2. *In Pari Delicto* Does Not Apply to Statutory FUFTA Claims.....23

        3. *In Pari Delicto* Does Not Apply to Receivers.....23

4. <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Cannot Justify a Rule 12(b)(6) Dismissal of the Receiver's Claims .....	25
5. Wells Fargo Mischaracterizes the Recent <i>Lesti</i> Decision.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Beck v. Deloitte &amp; Touche</i> , 144 F.3d 732 (11th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Bischoff v. Osceola County</i> , 222 F.3d 874 (11th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>In re Burton Wiand Receivership Cases</i> , No. 8:05CV1856 T27MSS, 2007 WL 963165 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2007) .....	23, 26
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972) .....	21-22
<i>Court-Appointed Receiver for Lancer Management Grp. v. Redwood Financial Grp.</i> , No. 06-60919, 2010 WL 2822053 (S.D. Fla. July 16, 2010) .....	6
<i>Coventry First, LLC v. McCarty</i> , 605 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Dalworth Oil Co. v. Fina Oil &amp; Chem. Co.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 410 (N.D. Tex. 1991).....	22
<i>DDFA of South Florida, Inc. v. Dunkin' Donuts, Inc.</i> , No. 00-7455-CIV, 2002 WL 1187207 (S.D. Fla. May 22, 2002).....	22
<i>Dillon v. Axxsys Int'l, Inc.</i> , 185 F. App'x 823 (11th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>El Camino Resources Ltd. v. Huntington National Bank</i> , 712 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2013).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Feld &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Pechner, Dorfman, Wolfee, Rounick &amp; Cabot</i> , 458 A.2d 545 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983).....	26

<i>In re Felt Manufacturing Co.</i> , 371 B.R. 589 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2007) .....	25
<i>Freeman v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 865 So. 2d 543 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003) .....	21, 22
<i>Freeman v. First Union National Bank</i> , 865 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 2004) .....	8, 9
<i>Fuzion Wireless Commc'ns, Inc. v. Proskauer Rose LLP (In re Fuzion)</i> , 332 B.R. 225 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2005) .....	23, 26
<i>Goldberg v. Chong</i> , No. 07-20931-CIV-HUCK, 2007 WL 2028792 (S.D. Fla. July 11, 2007) .....	19, 27
<i>Groom v. Bank of America</i> , No. 8:08-CV-2567-JDW-EAJ, 2012 WL 50250 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 9, 2012) .....	15
<i>Kapila v. Integra Bank, N.A. (In re Pearlman)</i> , 440 B.R. 569 (Bankr. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 478 B.R. 448 (M.D. Fla. 2012) .....	11
<i>Knauer v. Jonathon Roberts Financial Grp.</i> , 348 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	19-20
<i>Kulla v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.</i> , 426 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983) .....	23-24
<i>Lawrence v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 455 F. App'x 904 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Lawrence v. Dunbar</i> , 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	17

*Lesti v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 No. 2:11-CV-695-FTM-29, 2013 WL 1137482  
 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 21, 2013)..... 28-29

*Liquidation Commission of Banco Intercontinental, S.A. v. Renta*,  
 530 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008).....26, 27

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....16

*Martinez v. Hutton (In re Harwell)*,  
 628 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2010).....8, 9, 12

*Martinez v. Hutton (In re Harwell)*,  
 No. 8:08-MP-00002-MGW, 2011 WL 4566443  
 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2011).....12

*In re McCarn’s Allstate Finance*,  
 326 B.R. 843 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2005) .....5

*Meoli v. Huntington National Bank (In re Teleservices Grp.)*,  
 444 B.R. 767 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2011).....10

*Meoli v. Huntington National Bank (In re Teleservices Grp.)*,  
 469 B.R. 713 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2012).....1, 7, 10, 11

*Mukamal v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A. (In re Palm Beach Fin. Partners)*,  
 488 B.R. 758 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2013) .....4, 7, 8, 11, 12

*Nationsbank, N.A. v. Coastal Utilities*,  
 814 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002) .....3

*O’Halloran v. First Union National Bank*,  
 350 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 20-21

*O’Halloran v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP*,  
 969 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) .....25, 26

<i>Perlman v. Alexis</i> , No. 09-20865-CIV, 2009 WL 3161830 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 2009) (Hurley, J.).....	25, 27
<i>Perlman v. Delisfort-Theodule</i> , No. 09-80480-CIV, 2010 WL 4514249 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 2, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 451 F. App'x 846 (11th Cir. 2012).....	5, 19
<i>Perlman v. Five Corners Investors I</i> , No. 09-81225-CIV-HURLEY, 2010 WL 962953 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 15, 2010).....	6-7
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19, 22, 24, 25
<i>Seidman &amp; Seidman v. Gee</i> , 625 So. 2d 1 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992).....	26
<i>Super Vision International, Inc. v. Mega International Commercial Bank Co.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	9
<i>Turner v. Anderson</i> , 704 So. 2d 748 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998).....	26
<i>Wiand v. EFG Bank</i> , No. 810-CV-241-T-17MAP, 2012 WL 750447 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2012).....	11
<i>Wiand v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 8:12-CIV-00557-T-27EAJ, 2013 WL 1401414 (M.D. Fla. April 5, 2013).....	7, 11
<i>World Capital Commc'ns, Inc. v. Island Capital Mgmt., LLC (In re Skyway)</i> , 389 B.R. 801 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2008) .....	23, 25, 27

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....13, 16, 25, 27

**Other Authorities and Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 544(a) .....23

11 U.S.C. § 544(b) .....23

Fla. Stat. § 726.109(2)(a) (2002) .....7
